

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

ROBERT J. STENGL, DANIEL )  
WILL, GARY K. COLLEY, )  
LESLIE D. DIAZ, AMAYA )  
JOHNSON, WILLIAM A. )  
MCKINLEY and JOHN KARIPAS, )  
individually and on behalf of all )  
others similarly situated, )

Plaintiffs,

v.

L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, )  
INC., THE BOARD OF )  
DIRECTORS OF L3HARRIS )  
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., and THE )  
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE OF )  
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, )  
INC. )

Defendants. )

**CASE NO:  
6:22-cv-00572-PGB-LHP**

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....2

    A. The Parties and the Class .....2

    B. Claims for Relief.....2

    C. Procedural History .....3

III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....4

IV. THE NOTICE PLAN HAS BEEN EFFECTIVELY IMPLEMENTED.....6

V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT .....8

    A. Legal Standard .....8

    B. The Settlement Satisfied the Eleventh Circuit’s *Bennett* Factors Underscoring Its Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy .....9

    C. The Settlement Satisfies the Eleventh Circuit’s Test of Fairness.....9

        1. The likelihood of Success at Trial (*Bennett* Factor #1).....9

        2. The Range of Possible Recovery and The Point on or Below the Range of Possible Recovery at Which a Settlement is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable (*Bennett* Factors #s 2 and 3) ..... 11

        3. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Litigation (*Bennett* Factor #4)..... 14

        4. The Substance and Amount of Opposition to The Settlement (*Bennett* Factor #5) ..... 17

        5. The Stage of Proceedings at Which the Settlement Was Achieved (*Bennett* Factor #6) ..... 17

VI.	THE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) ARE SATISFIED .....	18
	(1) Effectiveness of Plan Distribution .....	19
	(2) Terms of Proposed Attorneys' Fees.....	19
	(3) Equitable Treatment of Class Members.....	20
VII.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED .....	20
VIII.	FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED .....	22
	A. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	22
	B. Adequacy of Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel .....	23
IX.	CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997).....	22
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019) .....	22
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988) .....	12
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 8431178 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2006) .....	10, 13
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	14
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs, LLC</i> , No. 15-13825-WGY (D. Mass. April 29, 2020).....	14
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018) .....	22
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv- 06524-GBD, 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021).....	19
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Cin-Q Autos., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2022 WL 911388 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	17

*Cotter v. Checkers Drive-In Rests.*,  
 No: 8:19-cv-1386- VMC-CPT, 2021 WL 3773414 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2021) ..... 13

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 15

*Cunningham et al. v. Cornell Univ.*,  
 2019 WL 275827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019) ..... 24

*In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) ..... 10

*Diaz v. BTG Int’l., Inc.*  
 2021 WL 2414580 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2021) ..... 24

*Dorado v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 2017 WL 5241042 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2017) ..... 17

*Dover v. Yanfeng US Automotive Interior Sys. I LLC*,  
 2023 WL 2309762 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2023) ..... 15

*Family Med. Pharm., LLC v. Trxade Group, Inc.*,  
 2017 WL 1042079 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017) ..... 11

*Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.*,  
 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 7

*Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Group, Inc.*,  
 610 F.Supp.3d 758 (D.C. MD. 2022) ..... 17

*Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner Smith Inc.*, , 21  
 No. 15-22782-CIV, 2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017) ..... 16

*Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 No. 4-17-CV-414-RH/CAS, 2019 WL 8272779 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2019) ..... 18

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 12

*Henderson, v. Emery Univ.*  
 No. 1:16-cv-02920-CAP, 2020 WL 9848976 (N.D. Ga. June. 11, 2020) ..... 22

*Huang et al v. TriNet HR III, Inc. et al*,  
 No. 8:2020cv02293 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2023) ..... 10, 22

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Securities Litig.*,  
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....21

*Jacobs v. Verizon Communications, Inc. et al.*,  
 2020 WL 5796165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020) .....22

*Janicijevic v. Classica Cruise Operator, Ltd.*,  
 20-cv-23223, 2021 WL 2012366 (S.D. Fla. May 19, 2021)..... 11

*Karg v. Transamerica Corp.*,  
 2020 WL 3400199 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 25, 2020) .....22

*Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)..... 12

*Kuhr v. Mayo Clinic Jacksonville*,  
 530 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (M.D. Fla. 2021) ..... 17

*Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
 108 F.Supp.2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000) .....20

*Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.*,  
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 17

*Loomis v. Nextep, Inc.*,  
 No. CIV-21-0199-HE (W.D. Okla. Feb. 14, 2023) ..... 14

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
 No. 09-CV-554- JNL, 2016 WL 6322386 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 14

*Millstein v. Holtz*,  
 NO. 21-CV-61179-RAR, 2022 WL 18024840 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2022).....*Passim*

*Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.*,  
 484 Fed. Appx. 429 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 18

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*,  
 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 12

*Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 6939810 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2020) .....22

*Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.*, , 9  
No. 1:15-CV-4444-MHC, 2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021) .....*Passim*

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-732, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)..... 14

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 15

*In re Suntrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4377131 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 17, 2016) .....22

*Taylor v. Service Corp. Int'l*,  
NO. 20- CV-60709-RAR, 2023 WL 2346295 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2023)..... 12, 16

*Thompson v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.*,  
NO. 5:14-cv-00032 (MTT),  
C.A. No. 5:17-cv-0028 (MTT),  
2019 WL 13076640 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 14, 2019)..... 9, 15

*Tweedie v. Waste Pro of Fla., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 3500844 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2021)..... 10

*In Re United States Sugar Corp. Litig.*,  
No. 08-80101-CIV-MIDDLEBROOKS,  
2011 WL 13173854 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2011) .....9

*Vellali v. Yale Univ.*,  
33 F.R.D. 10 (D. Conn. 2019).....22

*Wachala et al. v. Astella US LLC et al.*,  
2022 WL 408108 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2022) .....22

*Wilson v. EverBank, N.A.*,  
No. 22264, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D.Fla. Feb. 3, 2016) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

FED. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1).....22  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) .....24  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) .....18  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii), (C)(iii) and (D).....19  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) .....24

**OTHER SOURCES**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 .....*Passim*  
*Newberg on Class Actions* § 1150 (4th ed. 2002) .....9  
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 (Am. L. Inst. 2012) .....12
